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Source and Content 

Data for this report are collected by mail questionnaires from dairy factories, 
concentrated milk manufacturers, public and semi public cold storages, meat packers, 
growers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central warehouses of chain grocery stores. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and firms are re-
quired to report all stocks held in their own establishments or in specially rented 
rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first business day of the month. 

S Stocks of butter and cheese in dairy factories are obtained with the co-opera- 
Lien of the provincial governments; while stocks of poultry products are obtained 
with the co-operation of the Canada Department of Agriculture. 

Beginning September 1, 1970, the data in this publication has reference to 
frozen poultry products only. Previously, fresh and frozen poultry products were 
reported and published in total only. Therefore, current stocks of poultry products 
are no longer comparable to those reported prior to September 1, 1970. 
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U-LOCkS of Dairy and Frozen Poultry Products 

vember 1970 

RRATUM (I) 

IH.1 	. 	s t,. h md 	it 	.ovmber issue of "Stocks of Dairy and Frozen 
It i' Pidc L'" 	nt 	 11, should be corrected as follows: 

able 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada 

	

H ported 	Should read 
vniher 1, 1970 	November 1, 1970 
pr liminarv 	prliminarv 

	

000 L 1 1. 
	 0 )) 1 

I 	L 	 0 

94,292 
1 t 

1 	1 	- 	(I 

30,227 
liLt 	 H 	 4,725 

otal turkey 

inadu 	 00,401 	 57,401 
Nanitoha 	11,310 	 8,310 

1) Correction dun to ( , rror in reporting turkmv stocks to D.B.S. 
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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND FROZEN POULTRY PRODUCTS 

November 1, 1970 

Creamery butter 

At the opening of the first business day of November 1970, the stocks of 
creamery butter on hand in Canada amounted to 117,220,000 lb. The summary total was 
higher than last year by 10.4 million pounds. The five-year average 1965-1969 of 
November 1 stocks is 89,740,000 lb. The October 1970 "out-of-storage" movement was 
1.2 million pounds as compared with an opposite movement of 2.7 million pounds last 
year. 

Cheddar cheese 

The total stocks of cheddar cheese were 67,833,000 lb. Canadian. The summary 
total was lower than last year by 19.4 million pounds and showed an "out-of-storage" 
movement of 5.7 million pounds for October 1970. 

Concentratcdmi 1k products 

S 
Stcks L evaporaLed whole milk held by or for manufacturers amounted to 

39,969,000 lb. which was a decrease of 10.6 million pounds from last year. The "out-
of-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for October 1970 was 92 thousand pounds. 
Stocks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, amounted to 154,968,000 lb. a 
decrease of 48.5 million pounds from last year and a decrease of 8.7 million pounds 
from last month. 

Frozen eggs 

Stocks of frozen eggs at November 1, 1970 totalled 8,052,000 lb. being 3.5 
million pounds higher than the 1969 figures. The "out-of-storage" movement for 
October 1970 was 25 thousand pounds as compared with a similar movement of 879 
thousand pounds during October 1969. 

Frozen poultry meat 

The summary total of dressed and eviscerated frozen poultry meat stocks at 
I 	November 1, 1970 was higher than last year by 18.3 million pounds. An "in-to-storage" 

movement of 20.6 million pounds is shown for the month of October 1970. By kind, 
the frozen stocks were: Chicken, 27,574,000 lb., Fowl, 6,708,000 lb., Turkey, 

• 	
0,401,000 lb., Duck, 1,037,000 lb. and Goose, 224,000 lb.. Changes in stocks are 
ubject to the incomparability of the data, reference paragraph 4, Page 1. 



EARLE 1. Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canad;i 

Creamery butter 	
November 1, 1970 OcLober 1, 1970 November 
preliminary 	revised 	1969 

thousand pounds 

Canada ..............................117,220 	118,376 	106,784 

Prince 	Edward 	Island 	.............. 641 583 858 
Nova 	Scotia 	• ...................... 380 387 373 

New 	Brunswick 	..................... 329 316 315 
Quebec 	............................ 97,141 97,944 84,945 
Ontario 	........................... 9,981 9,722 11,417 
Manitoba 	.......................... 1,585 1,862 1,960 
Saskatchewan 	...................... 2,462 2,617 2,618 
Alberta 	........................... 3,622 3,774 3,106 
British 	Columbia 	.................. 1,079 1,171 1,192 

5 year average 1965-1969 ...........89,740 

Wiley butter ......................... 255 	257 	285 

Lo k 	ol (tieddir 	ec in Cii 	1agcs anu Dairy luctories in 	tuiii 

Noeinber 1, 1970 October 1, 1970 November 1, 
prclimin.-iry 	revised 	 1969 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	.............................. 67,833 73,544 87,221 

I'rinc( 	Edward 	island 	............ 516 517 611 
Nova 	Scotia 	................... 	... 352 391 357 
New 	Brunswick 	..................... 93 84 76 
Quebec 	............................ 37,487 39,996 45,317 
Onlarin 	........................... 26,764 29,726 38,158 
l,initoba 	.......................... 383 577 472 
Saskatchewan 	...................... 106 126 148 
Alberta 	................ 	.......... 1,285 1,257 1,27 
British 	Columbia 	.................. 847 870 80 

I 

4 
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1'ABLE 3. 	Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses and 

5 Dairy Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturers 

November 1, 	1970 October 1, 	1970 November 1, 
pre1imiiary revised 1969 

thousand pounds 

Concentrated whole milk 

Condensed whole 	milk 	.............. 1,304 1,368 1,394 

Case 	............................ (1) (1) (1) 
Bulk 	............................ 1,304 1,368 1,394 

Evaporated 	whole 	milk 	...... ....... 39,969 40,061 50,604 

Whole 	milk 	powder 	................. 225 173 355 

Spray 	process 	................... 225 173 354 
Rollerprocess 	.................. - - I 

skimmed milk: 

S
Partly 

Evaporated or concentrated 623 618 615 

Concentrated milk by-products 

Skim 	milk 	......................... 84 158 158 

Evaporated 	...................... 26 109 79 
Condensed 	....................... 58 49 79 

Skim 	milk 	powder 	..... ....... ...... 154,968 163,645 203,485 

Spray 	process 	................... 153 , 993 161,898 199,839 
Roller 	process 	.................. 975 1,747 3,646 

Buttermilk 	powder 	................. 2,424 2,241 . 	 2,554 

Casein 	............................ 4,914 5,296 10,420 

Whey 	powder 	....................... 11 , 004 11,155 11,841 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. 	The figures therefore cannot be S shown separately but are included with 	bu1ktt. 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) 

	

November 1, 1970 	October 1, 1970 	November 1, 

	

preliminary(2) 	revised 	1969 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat 

Canada 97,292 76,721 78,950 

Maritimes 3,459 3,066 2,758 
Quebec 26,964 21,094 21,257 
Ontario 28,553 24,005 28,691 
Manitoba 16,412 10,819 7,512 
Saskatchewan 5,435 3,910 4,533 
Alberta 9,717 7,528 8,456 
British Columbia 6,752 6,299 5,743 

C1 	i c 	.7 	1 

C1flaLhI 9,446 7,476 

Maritimes 452 452 294 
Quebec 3,995 2,893 1,886 
Ontario 1,257 1,109 1,356 
Manitoba 1,521 1,163 382 
Saskatchewan 644 551 356 
Alberta 761 693 727 
British Columbia 	. . . 816 615 318 

Chicken 6 lb, and over 

L 

I 

Canada ................ 

Marilimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See )agc 10 for footnotes 

8,067 6,752 5,104 

422 365 252 
5,503 4,349 3,040 

816 639 53 
740 874 763 
133 124 158 
221 198 186 
232 21)3 16 

I 
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L\BLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Heat in Canada(l) - Continued 

	

November 1, 1970 	October 1, 1970 
	

November 1, 

	

preliminary(2) 	revised 
	

1969 

thousand pounds 

Chicken, further processed 

Canada 	................ 10,061 8,612 6,249 

Maritimes 987 987 372 
Quebec 	.............. 3,067 2,604 1,927 
Ontario 1,997 1,945 1,385 
Manitoba 638 791 433 
Saskftchewan 558 460 358 
Alberta 1,571 1,057 555 
British Columbia 	. . . 1,243 768 1,219 

Ganadd................ 6 , 708 6,094 3,092 

Maritimes 242 219 260 
Quebec 	.............. 1 , 283 1,488 638 
Ontario 2,255 1,730 880 
Manitoba 1,884 1,798 661 
Saskatchewan 202 Al 98 
Alberta 312 250 183 
British Columbia 	. 530 398 372 

Turkey UI)  to 10 lb. 

S 

S 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 

Quebec .............. 

Ontario .......... 

Manitoba ............ 

Saskatchewan ........ 

Alberta ............. 

British Columbia . . 

See page 10 for footnotes. 

4,070 6,116 4,797 

181 384 390 

962 1,788 1,645 

1,771 2,639 1,658 

362 295 284 

124 188 224 

403 293 313 

267 529 283 
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TABL1. 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Heat in Canada(1) - ContinUed 

	

November 1, 1970 	October 1, 1970 	No'ernber [, 

	

preliminary(2) 	revised 	1969 

thousand pounds 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

Canada 	................ 20,816 18,025 21,106 

Maritimes 673 455 744 
Quebec 	.............. 4,011 2,609 4,711 
Ontario 	............. 7,466 6,383 7,385 
Manitoba 2,777 3,104 2,490 
Saskatchewan 1,609 1,074 1,264 
Alberta 2,671 2,640 2,871 
British Columbia 1,609 1,760 1,641 

Turkey 16 lb. and over 

Canada 	................ 33,227 19,691 29,411 

Maritimes 454 162 402 
Quebec 	.............. 6 , 899  4,571 6,619 
Ontario 	............. 11,301  8,019 13,771 
Manitoba 7,725 2,213 2,109 
Saskatchewan 2,057 1,214 1,980 

Alberta 	............. 3,324 2,050 3,091 
British Columbia 	. 1,467 1,462 1,439 

Turkey, further processed 

I 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 10 tar tootnot•s 

2,288 2,091 1,945 

17 15 20 
216 229 166 
730 667 828 
446 435 332 
64 51 34 

397 316 361 
418 JT 204 

I 
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IABLI 4. Stocks of Frozen L'ouliry Meat in Canada(1) - Coalinued 

	

No,ember 1, 1970 	October 1, 1970 	November 1, 

	

preliminary(2) 	revised 	1969 

thousand pounds 

Total turkey 

Canada 	................ 60,401 45,923 57,259 

Maritimes 1,325 1,016 1,556 
Quebec 	.............. 12,088 9,197 13,141 
Ontario 	............. 21,268 17,708 23,642 
Manitoba 	............ 11,310 6,047 5,215 
Saskatchewan 3,854 2,527 3,502 
Alberta 6,795 5,299 6,636 
British Columbia 3,761 4,129 3,567 

Duck 

canada 	................ 1,037 971 1 ,Uu1 

Maritimes 13 14 22 
Quebec 289 212 159 
Ontario 446 483 481 
Manitoba 33 25 44 
Saskatchewan 42 37 53 
Alberta 56 31 154 
British 	Columbia 	. . . • 158 169 88 

Goose 

Canada 	................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia . 

See page 10 for footnotes. 

224 157 32 

15 U) 1 
58 61 2 
74 70 4 
72 11 1 

1 - 4 
1 - 17 
3 5 3 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Cariada(1) - Concluded 

	

November 1, 1970 	October 1, 1970 	November 

	

preliminary (2) 	revised 	1969 

thousand pounds 

Unclassified 

Canada 1,348 736 894 

Maritimes 3 3 1 
Quebec 681 290 464 
Ontario 440 321 405 
Manitoba 214 110 13 
Saskatchewan 1 - 

Alberta - - - 

British Columbia • 9 12 7 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
(2) Beginning Septe.mber 1, 1970, the data in this publication has reference to frozen 

poultry products only. Previously, fresh and frozen products were reported and 
published in total only. Therefore, current stocks of poultry products are no 
1oner coinparab1. ti LOoSE reported pri or to Sept ember 1, 1970. 

EAdLE 15. SLoeks of Frozen Eggs in Cold SLorages in Canada 

	

November 1, 1970 	
October 1,

1970 	November 
preliminary 	 1, 1969 

revised  

Whole 	Yolk 	Whites 	Total 	Total 	Total 

'000 lb. 

Canada 1,913 395 8,052 8,077 4,549 

Maritimes 
84 - 13 97 142 128 

Quebec 	........... 2,806 113 134 3,053 2,795 1,555 

ontario 1,366 539 99 2,004 2,057 1,438 .......... 
Manitoba 671 550 31 1,252 1,363 449 

Saskatchewan 38 1 4 43 81 38 

Alberta 94 5 19 118 107 118 

Br{tish Columbia 685 705 95 1,485 1,532 823 

I 

I 
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